
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday, 13 May 2021 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place: TBC 
 

 
AGENDA    ITEM 

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 8th April, 2021.  
 

 
 
 

3 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
two working days prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 
the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 

 

5.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  

 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 13 May 2021 
   

 

 

 
6.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   

 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 
for the following applications. 
 

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

101470/FUL/20 

Land At The Rear Of 3 Cromwell Road/Edge Lane 

Stretford, M32 8GH 

101651/FUL/20 

Site Of Former MKM House, Warwick Road, 

Stretford, M16 0XX 

102117/FUL/20 

Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club, Elcho Road, Bowdon, 

WA14 2TH 

102361/HHA/20  37 Tintern Avenue, Flixton, M41 6FH 

102432/FUL/20 77 Lytham Road, Flixton, M41 6WJ 

103162/HHA/21  9 Wilford Avenue, Sale, M33 3TH 

103666/FUL/21 

Stamford Square, Stamford Quarter Shopping 

Centre, George Street, Altrincham, WA14 1RJ 
 

 
 
 

6 

7.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered at 
this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors A.J. Williams (Chair), B. Hartley (Vice-Chair), Dr. K. Barclay, D. Bunting, 
T. Carey, M. Cordingley, D. Jerrome, M. Minnis, D. Morgan, K. Procter, E.W. Stennett, 
S. Thomas and B.G. Winstanley. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Michelle Cody, Governance Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 4th May, 2021 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester, 
M32 0TH  
 

https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QEAB1FQLFLD00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QF9LTJQLG3H00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QHQHQAQLHBW00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QITCEAQLHXH00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QJ69USQL00Y00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QMYX20QLK4200
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QP4UM9QLLDP00


 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 8th APRIL, 2021   
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Williams (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Cordingley, Hartley, Jerrome, Minnis, Morgan, 

K. Procter, Stennett MBE, Thomas and Winstanley.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
 Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes), 
 Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  
 Major Planning Projects Officer (Mrs. B. Brown),  
 Senior Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Ms. E. Hendren),  
 Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
 Senior Governance Officer (Mr. I. Cockill),  
 Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
47.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 No declarations were made.  
 
48. MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meetings held on 11th and 15th March, 2021, 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
49. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
  No questions were submitted.   
 
50. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
51.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site  
 

 Description  

 103414/FUL/21 – Unit 1, Altrincham 
Retail Park, George Richards Way, 
Altrincham.  

 Extension and sub-division of existing 
Homebase store (Unit 1) to create two new 
retail units (Use Class E(a)) comprising a 

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Development Management Committee 

 8th April, 2021   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

  

retail warehouse unit and associated garden 
centre (Unit 1) and a discount convenience 
foodstore (Unit 1A), together with associated 
revised car parking arrangement, landscaping 
and formation of an additional site egress. 
 

 (b)  Permission refused for the reasons now determined 
 

 Application No., A
[...]
ord, M32 8GH 

Longford 1 Grant 

101651/FUL/20 
Site Of Former MKM 
House, Warwick Road 
Stretford, M16 0XX 

Longford 29 
Minded to Grant 
subject to Legal 
Agreement 

102117/FUL/20 
Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club  
Elcho Road, Bowdon, 
WA14 2TH 

Bowdon 86 Grant  

102361/HHA/20 
37 Tintern Avenue, Flixton 
M41 6FH 

Flixton 111 Grant 

102432/FUL/20 
77 Lytham Road, Flixton 
M41 6WJ 

Davyhulme 
West 

120 Refuse 

103162/HHA/21 
9 Wilford Avenue, Sale 
M33 3TH 

Brooklands 131 Grant 

103666/FUL/21 

Stamford Square, Stamford 
Quarter Shopping Centre, 
George Street, Altrincham, 
WA14 1RJ 

Altrincham 140 Grant 

 

https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QEAB1FQLFLD00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QF9LTJQLG3H00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QHQHQAQLHBW00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QITCEAQLHXH00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QJ69USQL00Y00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QMYX20QLK4200
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QP4UM9QLLDP00


WARD: Longford 101470/FUL/20 DEPARTURE: No 

The erection of 1no. single-storey bungalow and widening of the existing 
access with associated parking (following demolition of garage) 

Land at the rear of 3 Cromwell Road/Edge Lane, Stretford, M32 8GH 

APPLICANT:  Mr James Bromfield 
AGENT:    Pozzoni 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT, SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS  
___________________________________________________________________ 

The application has been referred to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee following a call-in reque
[...]
tion measures to prevent the ingress of landfill gas and shall 
be designed in accordance with relevant government and industry guidelines 
(BS8485:2015 +A1:2019 Code of practice for the design of protective measures 
for methane and carbon dioxide ground gases for new buildings).  The approved 
foundation design shall be implemented as part of the construction process and 
the gas protection measures shall be retained thereafter.       
 
Reason: To ensure the safe development of the site in the interests of future site 
users, having regard to Policy L5 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.   

 

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 26



BB 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 27



���

9

1

7

6

2

4

3

12

14

28

18

97

29

42

94

17

15

95

25

11

105

20
a

102

112

Rylands Hall

111

K
E

N
W

O
O

D
 R

O
A

D

C
R

O
M

W
E

L
L

 R
O

A
D

Ingleby Court

P
ar

kv
ie

w
 C

o
u

rt

TCB
26.2m

1 to 36

Lodge

Shelters

El Sub Sta

Kenwood Court

15

9

TCB

2

17

2

1

11

Rylands Hall

3

5

5

18

16

40
41

20
b

39 L
E

B
Y

 C
O

U
R

T

3

1

18

2

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

101470/FUL/20

Land at the rear of 3 Cromwell Road/Edge Lane, Stretford (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 13/05/2021

Trafford Council

28/04/2021

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 28



WARD: Longford 101651/FUL/20 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of a 13 storey building to provide 88 residential apartments (Use 
Class C3) with associated infrastructure and landscaping. 

Site Of Former MKM House, Warwick Road, Stretford, M16 0XX 

APPLICANT:  Jumani Holdings Limited 
AGENT:  Avison Young 

RECOMMENDAT
[...]
 grade II listed building. 

PROPOSAL 

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 29



The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a 13 storey building to 
provide 88 residential apartments with associated infrastructure and landscaping, 
including car and cycle parking, repositioned vehicular access along Warwick Road, 
new perimeter wall, railings and gates and an area of soft landscaping to the front. The 
proposed development comprises 26 one-bed and 62 two-bed apartments. 

The proposed building would occupy most of the width of the site, extending 32m 
across and for a maximum depth of 21.5m from front to rear. It would be 13 storeys high 
with an overall height of 40.6m. The top three floors and part of floors 8 and 9 would be 
set back from the front and feature external terraces and brickwork in recessed 
alternating courses to some areas. The building would be of predominantly red brick 
construction with vertical sections of aluminium rainscreen cladding in olive green and 
PPC aluminium windows and glazed spandrel panels. 

6no. car parking spaces are proposed, all to the front of the building with access from 
Warwick Road. A communal amenity space is also proposed to the front within which 
seating and landscaping is proposed. 104 cycle parking spaces and 3 motorcycle 
spaces would be provided internally on the ground floor. Internally the building also 
includes a reception/concierge area, amenity gym area, bin store and plant room on the 
ground floor and a communal amenity area and outdoor terrace on the top floor. 

The site benefits from an implemented planning permission for a 12-storey development 
comprising of 89 apartments (ref. 88279/FUL/16) and which includes ground level and 
basement level car parking. The proposed scheme is similar in terms of its siting and 
footprint but adopts a different design approach, adds a further storey and omits the 
basement car parking. 

The total floorspace of the proposed development woul
[...]
urity'. 

 
 
RG 

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 84



���

7

8

4
2

1

9

10 15

16

12

24

14

18

17

11

32.1mLB

701

699 687

709

686

PH

CHESTER R
OAD

C
harlton H

ouse

HORNBY R
OAD

Bowden Court

ESS

W
arw

ickg
ate H

o
u

se

W
A

R
W

IC
K

 R
O

A
D

BARLOW
 R

OAD

M
O

N
TA

G
U

E
 R

O
A

D

TCBs

1 to 16

ESS's

17 to 32

1

12

2

Bowden Court

33 to 48

49 to 64

Shelte
r

9 to 1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

101651/FUL/20

Former MKM House, Warwick Road, Stretford (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 13/05/2021

Trafford Council

28/04/2021

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 85



WARD: Bowdon 102117/FUL/20     DEPARTURE: No 

Resurfacing of grass courts 10-13 (previously courts 1-4), resurfacing of existing 
4no. mini junior grass courts and repositioning of one of the junior mini courts 
together with associated works, including amendments to current site entrance 
at Elcho Road and installation of fencing, including 3.5m high fencing set off 
from the south-east and south-west boundaries. 

Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club, Elcho Road, Bowdon, WA14 2TH. 

APPLICANT: Mr David Kirkman. 

AGENT:        Mr Christopher Timothy, CT Planning. 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
___________________________________________________________________ 

This application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the application has received 26 letters of objection contrary to the 
Officer recommendation of approval. 

SITE  

The application relates to Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club (the Club), with this application 
relating specifically to a 0.33ha plot forming the eastern part of the Club. 
 
The application site comprises of a gr
[...]
come severely damaged or become 

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 108



seriously diseased within 5 years of planting shall be replaced within the next 
planting season by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those originally 
required to be planted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the site is satisfactorily landscaped having regard to its 
location, the nature of the proposed development and having regard to Policies L7 
and R2 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

8. The use of the approved vehicle access onto Elcho Road shall be strictly limited to 
emergency vehicles and shall not be used for any other purpose including by 
servicing or construction vehicles.  

 
Reason: To ensure the approved development does not result in an unacceptable 
highways or parking impact having regard to Policies L4 and L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

 
TP 
 
 

 

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 109



EEE

Court

Tennis Courts

LB

Riseley

The Hives

64.9m

House

El Sub Sta

Heather Lea

Corrib Stables

Tennis Courts

Orchard

Elcho

nis Courts

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

102117/FUL/20

Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club, Elcho Road, Bowdon(site hatched on plan) 

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 13/05/2021

Trafford Council

25/03/2021

100023172 (2012)

TH
E 

FI
R

S

GREEN C
OURTS

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 110



 

 

 

WARD: Flixton 
 

102361/HHA/20 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of part two storey side rear/front, part single storey rear extension 
including outbuilding at rear of garden  
 
ADDRESS: 37 Tintern Avenue, Flixton, M41 6FH 
 

APPLICANT:  Mr Varsani 
AGENT:    BlueChip Architecture Ltd 
[...]
amework. 
 

3. The materials used in any exterior work must be of a similar appearance to those 
used in the construction of the exterior of the existing building. 
 
Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual 
amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, the Council's 
adopted Supplementary Planning Document 4: A Guide for Designing House 

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 117



 

 

Extensions and Alterations and the requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

4. The outbuilding hereby permitted shall not be occupied other than for purposes 
incidental to the primary use of the property as a dwelling house.  
 
Reason: To prevent the establishment of a separate dwelling or other use which 
would be unacceptable in this location, having regard to Policies L4 and L7 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
CH 
 
 

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 118



F F F

EEE

EEE

FF

F F F

ESS
TCB

Post

Posts

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

102361/HHA/20

37 Tintern Avenue Flixton  (site hatched on plan) 

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 13/05/2021

Trafford Council

25/03/2021

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 119



 

 
 

WARD: Davyhulme West 
 

102432/FUL/20 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of an outbuilding within rear garden to provide a Beauty Salon. 

 
77 Lytham Road, Flixton, M41 6WJ 
 

APPLICANT:  The House of Pink 
AGENT:     DAC Design 

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE  
 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee at the discretion of the Head of Planning and Development. 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a s
[...]
The proposal would therefore 
be contrary to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and guidance in the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
LT 

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 129



���

���

3 1

5

63

73

77

66

67
61

68

78

19

93

60

81

88

87

LB

135

230

206

127129

105

218

244

250
248

204

240

11
7

TCB

LY
THAM R

OAD

19.2m

18.6m

ShelterLB

1

12
9 246

242

20

14
1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

102432/FUL/20

77 Lytham Road, Flixton  (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 13/05/2021

Trafford Council

28/04/2021

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 130



 

 
 

WARD: Brooklands 
 

103162/HHA/21 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of two storey side extension with single storey forward 
projection/porch and part single part two-storey rear extension. 

 
9 Wilford Avenue, Sale, M33 3TH 
 

APPLICANT:   Jason Cuddy 
AGENT:  Whiteley Eaves 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 

The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to being called in by Cllr Longden due to the impact on amenity to 
7 Wilford Avenue. 
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises a two storey semi-detached dwelling located on the north 
side of Wilford Avenue, a residential cul-de-sac in Sale which backs onto Baguley 
Brook/Beccles wood. 
 
To the front of the dwelling is a driveway with small lawn, to the side is an adjoining garage 
which projects between the property and the side boundary. The front elevation has a 2-
storey bay window with small apex roof above. 
  
At the rear of the site is a lean-to kitchen outrigger and a small projection housing patio 
doors, which is also a feature on neighbouring properties, beyond which
[...]
rd Core Strategy, the Council's 
adopted Supplementary Planning Document 4: A Guide for Designing House 
Extensions and Alterations and the requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any equivalent Order following 
the amendment, re-enactment or revocation thereof) upon first installation the 
windows in the 1st floor on the north-eastern side elevation facing no. 7 Wilford 
Avenue shall be fitted with, to a height of no less than 1.7m above finished floor 
level, non-opening lights and textured glass which obscuration level is no less than 
Level 3 of the Pilkington Glass scale (or equivalent) and retained as such thereafter.  
 
Reason: In the interest of amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
NB 
 

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 138



2

1

23

16

38

24

40

14

33

29

26

41

12

27

15

80

FB

14a

23

14

B
E

C
C

LE
S

 R
O

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

103162/HHA/21

9 Wilford Avenue, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 13/05/2021

Trafford Council

28/04/2021

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 139



 
 

WARD: Altrincham 
 

103666/FUL/21 DEPARTURE: No 

Temporary change of use of Stamford Square for flexible events space (Sui 
Generis) and associated landscaping works 

 
Stamford Square, Stamford Quarter Shopping Centre, George Street, Altrincham, 
WA14 1RJ 
 

APPLICANT:  Trafford Bruntwood (Stamford Quarter) LLP 
AGENT:     Avison Young 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
Reported to the Planning and Development Ma
[...]
 material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 
Principle of Use  

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 143



 
 

 
3. The application site is located within Altrincham town centre. 

 
4. NPPF Paragraph 85 states: Planning policies and decisions should support the 

role that town centres play at the heart of local communities, by taking a positive 
approach to their growth, management and adaptation. 

 
5. Core Strategy Policy W2.2 states: Altrincham, as the main town centre in the 

Borough, will be the principal focus for high quality comparison retail supported 
by a range of retail, service, leisure, tourism, office and other town centre-type 
uses, including residential… 

 
6. Additionally, the application site is located within the Altrincham Town Centre 

Neighbourhood Business Plan (ANBP) Area. The application site is located 
within character area - Main Retail Core and allocated as main (primary) 
shopping frontage.  

 
7. ANBP Policy S1 states: …In the retail core, proposals which seek to maintain 

and enhance the continuous ground floor active retail frontages will be 
encouraged and supported. Proposals which would result in non-retail use(s) in 
these frontages will be resisted unless appropriate evidence is provided to 
demonstrate that the proposal would result in a positive impact on the attraction 
of the retail core to shoppers and visitors and thus the experience will be 
enhanced.  

 
8. The proposal seeks a change of use of Stamford Square for flexible events 

space (Sui Generis) with associated landscaping works for a temporary 1 year 
period. The proposed use is not restricted by policy and would contribute towards 
Objective 8 of the ANBP by providing a family friendly place with attractive green 
spaces and town squares … attracting events, festivals and cultural activities 
providing entertainment for all ages (including the younger generation and 
children) both during the day and in the evening, all in a safe, high quality 
env
[...]
 safety and 
free flow of traffic is not prejudiced or compromised by that development in a 
significant adverse way”. 

 
23. Policy L4.3 states: “In particular, the Council will seek to develop a network of 

pedestrian and cycle routes and associated facilities to provide safe, secure, 
convenient and attractive cycling and footpath access linking residential areas to 
schools, workplaces, tourist and leisure facilities, including promoting the 

Planning Committee - 13th May 2021 146



 
 

integration of cycling and walking at public transport interchanges, as part of 
longer journeys.” 

 
24. Policy L7.5 of the Trafford Core Strategy states in relation to matters of 

accessibility, development must: be fully accessible and useable by all sections 
of the community; provide good connections within the site and to adjoining 
areas; where relevant ensure that streets and public spaces are designed to 
provide safe and attractive environments for walkers and cyclists; and 

 
25. The application site is located within Altrincham town centre in close proximity to 

public transport hubs and public car parks. The proposed uses are considered 
appropriate within a town centre location with nearby car parking facilities and 
good links to public transport. The proposed development is therefore acceptable 
in terms of parking impacts. 

 
26. The Local Highway Authority was consulted on the application and whilst they did 

not raise any objections as the site would not impact the adopted public highway, 
they requested the existing step free access off Stamford New Road is retained. 
The applicant has confirmed that the pedestrian access would be unchanged 
from these proposals. A 3m pedestrian access route will be retained around the 
outside of the application site (to the north) and 1.8m along the edge of the site 
(due south). The proposals are therefore considered acceptable and in line with 
Policies L4 and L7 of the Core Strategy. 

 
Equalities Act 2010/ Ac

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
13th MAY, 2021   
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Williams (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Hartley, Jerrome, Minnis, Morgan, 
Procter, Thomas and Winstanley.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),  
Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes), 
Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  
Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
Senior Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Ms. E. Hendren),  
Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present:  Councillors Carter and Walsh.  
 
APOLOGY  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cordingley.  
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Procter declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
101470/FUL/20 (Land at the rear of 3 Cromwell Road/Edge Lane, Stretford) as he 
was previously employed by Mosscare.  
 

54. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th April, 2021, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

55. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
A question was submitted by Dr. James Ede and was deemed to be invalid, the 
issue raised will be addressed by the Planning Department. 
 

56. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
 
 
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
13 May 2021 

 

 

 
2 

57. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site  
 

 Description  

 [Note: At this point in the proceedings the Chair declared a Personal and Prejudicial 
Interest in Application 101470/FUL/20 (Land at the rear of 3 Cromwell Road/Edge 
Lane, Stretford) as he went to school with the speaker, he vacated the Chair and left 
the meeting.  The Vice-Chair took the Chair.]  
 

COUNCILLOR HARTLEY IN THE CHAIR  
 

 101470/FUL/20 – Land at the rear 
of 3 Cromwell Road/Edge Lane, 
Stretford.  

 The erection of 1no. single-storey bungalow 
and widening of the existing access with 
associated parking (following demolition of 
garage). 
 

 [Note:  Councillor Procter declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
101470/FUL/20 (Land at the rear of 3 Cromwell Road/Edge Lane, Stretford) as he was 
previously employed by Mosscare, he remained in the meeting but did not participate in 
the debate or cast a vote on the Application.] 
 

 102117/FUL/20 – Bowdon Lawn 
Tennis Club, Elcho Road, Bowdon.  

 Resurfacing of grass courts 10-13 (previously 
courts 1-4), resurfacing of existing 4no. mini 
junior grass courts and repositioning of one of 
the junior mini courts together with associated 
works, including amendments to current site 
entrance at Elcho Road and installation of 
fencing, including 3.5m high fencing set off 
from the south-east and south-west 
boundaries. 
 

 102361/HHA/20 – 37 Tintern 
Avenue, Flixton.  

 Erection of part two storey side rear/front, part 
single storey rear extension including 
outbuilding at rear of garden.  
 

 103162/HHA/21 – 9 Wilford 
Avenue, Sale.  

 Erection of two storey side extension with 
single storey forward projection/porch and 
part single part two-storey rear extension. 
 

 103666/FUL/21 – Stamford Square, 
Stamford Quarter Shopping Centre, 
George Street, Altrincham.  

 Temporary change of use of Stamford Square 
for flexible events space (Sui Generis) and 
associated landscaping works.  
 

 
 
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
13 May 2021 

 

 

 
3 

58. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 101651/FUL/20 - SITE OF 
FORMER MKM HOUSE, WARWICK ROAD, STRETFORD  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the erection of a 13 storey building to 
provide 88 residential apartments (Use Class C3) with associated infrastructure 
and landscaping. 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following 

reasons:-  
 
  The proposed development by reason of its site coverage, height, scale 

and massing, would have a dominating and adverse impact on the 
streetscene, fail to integrate with and complement neighbouring 
development, fail to make the best of the opportunity to improve the 
character and quality of the area, and represent overdevelopment of the 
site. The proposed development is therefore contrary to Policy L7 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy, Policies CQ1 and CQ6 of the draft Civic Quarter 
Area Action Plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
National Design Guide. 

 
  The proposed development would not provide sufficient off-street car 

parking for occupiers of the development, including accessible car 
parking, which would result in:  
(i)   On-street car parking generated by the development and a level of 

harm to residential amenity which would not be mitigated by the 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order measures. 

(ii)   A development that was not fully accessible and useable by all 
sections of the community. 

  The proposed development would therefore be contrary to Policies L4 and 
L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, Trafford SPD3 Parking Standards and 
Design, Policy CQ2 of the draft Civic Quarter Area Action Plan, the 
National Planning Policy Framework and the National Design Guide. 

 
  The proposed development, by reason of its design and layout results in 

an insufficient level of amenity space for future residents, and 
consequently a poor quality living environment, contrary to Policy L7 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy, Policies CQ2 and CQ6 of the draft Civic Quarter 
Area Action Plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
National Design Guide. 

 
  The proposed development is considered to perform differently in viability 

terms to generic developments within the Old Trafford area. The applicant 
has failed to demonstrate through the submission of a robust financial 
viability assessment that the development cannot support a higher level of 
affordable housing provision than the 10% offered, and that a 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
13 May 2021 

 

 

 
4 

development plan policy compliant tenure mix cannot be delivered. The 
proposed development is therefore contrary to Policy L2 of the Trafford 
Core Strategy, the National Planning Policy Framework and National 
Planning Policy Guidance on viability. 

 
59. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 102432/FUL/20 - 77 LYTHAM 

ROAD, FLIXTON  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the erection of an outbuilding within rear 
garden to provide a Beauty Salon. 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
  RESOLVED:   That planning permission be granted for the reason given 

below and subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1)   The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 

complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, 
number 19-10-20-1 and the 1:1250 location plan.  

 
  Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policy L7 of the 

Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
(2)   The beauty salon use hereby permitted shall be carried on only by Collette 

O'Keefe and shall be for a limited period being the period during which the 
premises are occupied by Collette O'Keefe.   

 
  Reason: In the interests of residential amenity, having regard to Policy L7 

of the Trafford Core Strategy and guidance in the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  

 
(3)   The beauty salon hereby permitted shall only be open to customers 

between the hours of:- 10:00 to 19:00, Monday to Friday, and 10:00 to 
17:00 on Saturdays and not at any time outside these hours.   

 
  Reason: In the interests of residential amenity, having regard to Policy L7 

of the Trafford Core Strategy and guidance in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
Reason for Approval:  Members did not consider that the operation of the business 
would have a detrimental impact on residential amenity or highway safety, noting 
the lack of objection from Pollution and Licensing and the Local Highway 
Authority.   
 
The meeting commenced at 6.37 pm and finished at 9.34 pm.  
 
 


